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(a) whether it is a fact that huge quan-
titv of liquor was seized by the police in
Delhi on 27th April, 1969 fiom a gang of
smugglers; and

() if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STAME IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA): (a) and (b)
It is 1eported that on 27th Apiil, 1969 the
Delhi Police recovered 9 bags containing
ilticit liquor in plastic tubes from a car
near Kishanganj, Delhi. A case registered
bv Delhi Police in this connection is undet
investigation. % persons have been arrested
so far,

SINDHU Rr1S1ITLEMFNT CORPORATION

751. SHRT JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM:
Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY
AFTAIRS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT be pleased to refer to the answer to
Unstaired Question No. 146 given in the
Rajva Sabha on the 30th Apul, 1969 and
state the amount spent by the Sindhu Re-
scttlement Corporation from its own funds
for the construction of the buwldings occu-
pied by the educational institutions being
rin by the Gandhidham Maini Mandal?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY AF-
FAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SARDAR
IQBAL SINGH): The Sindhu Resettlement
Corporation  has spent an amount of
Rs. 5,52,247.00 from its own funds for the
construction of the educational buildings
which arc being run by the Gandhidham
Maitii Mandal.
or SiNpHr Laxcuacr 1n Mimnnrr
ScHOOI S OF DriHi

STUBINTS

752. SHRI JATRAMDAS DAULATRAM:
Will the Ministet of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES he pleased to state:

(a) the total number of students in all
the standaids on the 1oll of each of the
(i) middle and (ii) Primary Schools in Delhi
tun by the Delhi Administiation o the
Municipal Corporation which use  Sindhi
language as medium of instinction, and

(h) the above figines for cach of the four
precading veans?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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IHLE MINISLER OF STATE IN LHE
MINISTRY  OF  EDUCALION  AND
YOU1TH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT DAR-
SHAN): (a) and (b) Fhe requisite infoima-
tion is being collected from the cducational
authorities ot Delhi and will be placed on
the Table of the Sabha as soon as possible.

LLANGUAGEK IN
or DiLmr

WHO USL  SINDHI
ScHoOLS

S1UbINIS
Hrcui kR S1CONDARY

753. SHRL JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM:
Will the Ministet of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(1) the total number of students in all
standards on the roll in 1969 in cach of
the Higher Sccondary Schools in Delhi with
Sindhi language a¢ medium of instiuction,
and

(b} the above figures for each of the four
preceding vears?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND

YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT DAR-
SHAN): (a) and (b) The requisite infor-
mation is heing collected from the educa-
tional authorities in Dethi and will he placed
on the Table ot the Sabha as soon as
possible.

CONTIRINCT WITHH YOUIH ORGANISATIONS

754, SHRI G. R. PATIL: Will the Mims-
ter of EDUCATION AND YOUIII SER-
VICES be pleased to state:

(a) whethar Government  had  recently
convened a Conference of representatives of
Youth Oiganisations in the country in New
Delhi;

(b) what decdisions have Dbeen taken in

the conference;

(c) whether anv programme for non stu-
dent vouth has heen taken; and

idy if so. the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FDUCATION AND

YOU'LH SI'RVICIS (PROF. V. K R. V
RAOY: () Yo Madam.
(N o (y The Confcrence has 1ccom-

mended anter alia:

(M Prooramnics for the welfaie of non-

stud o vanth which are directh Iicdptin
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to tham 1n the preparaton and tidining
for work and in {amilv hfc, giving them
opportumties for self expiession, self dove
lopment and cnltual attainment,

(1) Progiammes and  actnvities which
ate dnectly benefiaal to the community
and could be taken up by the non student
vouth, according to therr abilites, educa-
tiondl background and aptitudes, m otder
to gct opportunities for self-expression
comi wdeship, community hfe and natio

nal scrviee,

() Programnues of  Lramimg of youth
leaders and presonnel for vouth services,
and

(1v) Sctung up of a National
Boaird on Youth Services.

Adiisory

COLIISION OI CARGO SHIPS Al Bousyy Pori

73 SHRI R PATIL Will the
Ministet of PARLIAMENTARY AFI AIRS
AND SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be
plcasd to state.

u

(n whethar two cargo ships collided in
Bombay Part on st May, 1969

£
(h) if ~o dctails regarding the collision
and damages caused to the slups and

(c) the steps Government proposed o takc
to avold such inadents 1n future-

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AITAIRS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS
PORL (SHRI K RAGHURAMAIAH) (4
Yes  Madam  \ Gicek Ship named m»
KI RKIS" and the tanka ‘BAY I EAF’ be
longing to the Butnsh Royal  Auallhary
Fleet collided 11 Bombay Hubow on 1st
May 1969

(hy The tankar BAY LEAF was at ancho
and stattonaiy while myv  KERKIS was
manocuwyung 1n 1ts vicinity without a pilot
when the two ships collided MV ‘KER-
K1S" should have waited outside and picked

[ 14 MAY 1969 |
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up a pilot before entering tire  harbour
Minot damages have been sustained by both
the vessels but there was no loss of life or
anl]l\ o dll)()l]c

(() Under Section 31 of the Indian Ports
Act 1908, Pilotage 1s compulsory 1 Bombay
patticulaly at the site ot the madent and
the vessel ‘KFRKIS' disregarded this provi
ston, Tuither more India 13 a paity to the
Intanational Regulations {or the Prevention
of Colhsion at Sea adopted by thc SOLAS
Confcience 1960 and these icgulations have
been promulgaced under the Machant Ship-
ping (Proventon  of Colhismons  at Sea)
Amendment Regulations, 1965 These provi
stons are considered adequate and violations
will be dcalt with according to law

U (. C GranTs ro Snivaji UNIVERSITY

0 SHRE 6 R PALIL Wil the
Mimistar of EDUCATION AND YOUTH
SERVICES be pleased to state

ray the total amount of grants given by
Unnversity - Grants Comnussion  to Shivap
Untversity, Kolhapwr  duning the yeats 1967-
08 1908 69

(by the amount of giants paid, 1if any, for
departments 1n, humanities and social scien-
ce~ and for hostels and libraiy building and
staff quartars duning these years, and

(¢) the umount proposed to be given fol
the above puposes duning the vear 1909 70+

ITHT MINIS1FR OI FDUCATION AND
YOUTIH SIRVICES (PROF V Kk R V
RAO)  (a) and (b) A statcment 1s attached

(¢) It 1s not possible to ndicate the grants
thit may be given by the UGC to the
Unnasity duting 1969 70 as the release of
thc grant will depend upon the progiess
achicved 1n the implementation of the ap
proved development projects and the expen
diturc inamiud theieon by the University.

STATEMENT

Giants pard to Shiap Unnersily duning 1967-68 and 1968-69

S. No. Purpose 1967-68 1968-69
Rs. Rs.

1. Staff (Humanities) 25,000 00 31,775 00

2. Bulding (Humanities) 2 00,000 00




